- Sec. 3. Commissioner of Education to report to Children's Bureau.—It shall be the duty of the state commissioner of education to cause a report to be made periodically to the children's bureau of the state of all diseases and defects that are of a continuous nature or that might result in a permanent handicap to the child, which have not been heretofore reported. He shall also furnish to the state board of health such information from the records as that board shall desire.
- Sec. 4. False statements to be cause for discharge.—Any intentionally false statement in such certificate and any act or omission of a superintendent or superior officer to connive at or permit the same shall be deemed good cause for summary discharge of the person at fault regardless of any contract.

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 278-S. F. No. 895

An act authorising any city of the fourth class having an assessable valuation of more than four million dollars, exclusive of moneys and credits, to establish a police pension fund or otherwise provide for the payment of pensions to police officers of such municipalities in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain cities may establish police retirement fund.—Tax levy.—That any city of the fourth class now or hereafter having property, exclusive of moneys and credits, of an assessed valuation of more than \$4,000,000.00, may, at the discretion of the city council or other governing body, establish and provide by ordinance for the accumulation, administration and distribution of a police pension fund, or for the payment direct from current funds of pensions, for the benefit of all police officers retired or honorably discharged at or after reaching the age of 65 years, the last preceding 25 years of which time has been or shall have been spent as a police officer in the service of such municipality. Provided, however, that no such pension shall in any case exceed 40 per centum of the salary of such officer at the time of retirement, nor in any case exceed \$600.00 per year, nor in any case be paid after the death of

such officer to any dependent or other person whomsoever, nor be subject to garnishment, attachment or other legal process.

To provide funds for the payment of such pensions the city council or other proper authority may levy a tax of not more than one-fifth of one mill on all the taxable property of such municipality, and may provide for the use for said purposes of some portion of the fines and penalties collected by said municipality from time to time.

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 279—S. F. No. 1018

An act to amend Chapter 245, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1923, relating to the completion of the work of county war records committees, however constituted, in counties having a population of not less than twenty-five thousand and no more than twenty-nine thousand inhabitants, according to the last federal census, and having an assessed valuation of not less than twenty million dollars, including money and credits, nor more than twenty-five million dollars; the appropriation of funds therefor, providing for the manner of completion of such work and the appointment of persons to perform the same, and fixing their compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties to provide for war records commission.—That Chapter 245, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1923 be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. That in all counties of this state having a population of not less than twenty-five thousand, nor more than twenty-nine thousand inhabitants, according to the last federal census, and having an assessed valuation of not less than twenty million dollars, and not more than twenty-five million dollars, including money and credits as last equalized by the Minnesota Tax Commission, the respective boards of county commissioners of such counties are hereby authorized, at their discretion to appropriate from their respective treasuries such sums as may be necessary for the completion of the work of their respective duly appointed county war records committees, however appointed and constituted, but not to exceed a total